

Donald A. Robinson
Leda Dunn Wettre
ROBINSON, WETTRE & MILLER LLC
One Newark Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 690-5400

Walter C. Carlson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Laura Day Rottenborn (admitted *pro hac vice*)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

*Attorneys for Nominal Defendant
Johnson & Johnson*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE JOHNSON & JOHNSON
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

CIVIL NO. 3:10-CV-02033 (FLW)

**JOHNSON & JOHNSON'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
MOTION TO STAY**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS7

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....10

ARGUMENT11

I. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE
PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS DO NOT EXCUSE PLAINTIFFS’
FAILURE TO MAKE A DEMAND.....14

A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Must Plead With Particularity That
A Majority Of The Directors Are Interested.....16

B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Also Must Plead With Particularity
That A Majority Of The Directors Knowingly Acted
Against The Interests Of The Company Or Knowingly
Violated The Law.....20

C. The Complaint’s Alleged Red Flags Do Not Establish A
Substantial Likelihood Of Liability.22

1. The Product Recall Allegations Do Not Show That The
Board Knowingly Acted Against The Interests Of The
Company Or Knowingly Violated The Law.22

a. The 2009 “Phantom Recall”23

b. The 2009 and 2010 Las Piedras Recalls.....24

c. The 2009 and 2010 Fort Washington Recalls26

d. The 2010 Vision Care and DePuy Recalls28

2.	The Off-Label Marketing Allegations Do Not Show That The Board Knowingly Acted Against The Interests Of The Company Or Knowingly Violated The Law.	29
a.	The Risperdal and Topamax Allegations	34
b.	The Natrecor Allegations.....	38
c.	The Biliary Stent Allegations	38
3.	The Omnicare And DePuy Allegations Do Not Show That The Board Knowingly Acted Against The Interests Of The Company Or Knowingly Violated The Law.	39
a.	The Omnicare Allegations.....	39
b.	The DePuy Allegations.....	40
D.	The Existence Of Litigation, Regulatory Investigations, And Recalls Does Not Establish A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability.	41
E.	The Directors’ Service On Board Committees Does Not Establish A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability.....	45
II.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD STAY THIS ACTION PENDING THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE’S INVESTIGATION.	48
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbey v. Computer & Commc’ns Tech. Corp.,
457 A.2d 368 (Del. Ch. 1983)49

Bronstein v. Austin,
2008 WL 4735230 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2008).....passim

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001).....8

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)23

In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig.,
698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)19

Fagin v. Gilmartin,
2004 WL 5835749 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2004)46

Fagin v. Gilmartin,
432 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2005)16, 19

Hologic, Inc. v. SenoRx, Inc.,
2008 WL 1860035 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2008).....8

In re InfoUSA, Inc. S’holders Litig.,
2008 WL 762482 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2008)49

Inst. Inv. Group v. Avaya, Inc.,
564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)27

In re Intel Corp. Deriv. Litig.,
621 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. Del. 2009).....passim

Jannett v. Gilmartin,
2006 WL 2195819 (N.J. Super. Ct. L. Div. July 21, 2006).....46

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991).....14, 15

Kanter v. Barella,
388 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D.N.J. 2005).....20, 22, 45

Kanter v. Barella,
489 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2007)19, 20

King v. Baldino,
648 F. Supp. 2d 609 (D. Del. 2009).....32, 33, 37

King v. Baldino,
2010 WL 5078008 (3d Cir. Dec. 14, 2010).....passim

Livermore v. Engles,
2011 WL 291334 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2011)32

Markewich v. Collins (“Medtronic Deriv. Litig.”),
622 F. Supp. 2d 802 (D. Minn. 2009).....passim

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Deriv. & ERISA Litig.,
2006 WL 1228595 (D.N.J. May 5, 2006).....passim

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
2008 WL 2788400 (D.N.J. June 17, 2008).....passim

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
493 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2007)passim

In re Pfizer, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.,
722 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)44

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Deriv. Litig.,
282 N.J. Super. 256 (Ch. Div. 1995)16, 17, 19

In re PSE&G S’holder Litig.,
173 N.J. 258 (2002)passim

Rales v. Blasband,
634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)16, 17

Richardson v. Ulsh,
 2007 WL 2713050 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2007).....16, 46

Rudolph v. Cummins,
 2007 WL 1189632 (S.D. Tex. April 19, 2007).....49

St. Clair Shores Gen. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Eibeler,
 2006 WL 2849783 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2006).....49, 50

Stone v. Ritter,
 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)19, 33

Strougo v. Padegs,
 986 F. Supp. 812 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)49

In re United Health Group Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.,
 2007 WL 803048 (D. Minn. Mar. 14, 2007)49

STATUTES AND RULES

21 U.S.C. § 396.....8

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(a)8

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-88

21 C.F.R. §§ 99.1, 99.1018

N.J.S.A. 14A:2-7(3)21

N.J.S.A. 14A:6-114

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Stephen A. Radin, *The Business Judgment Rule: Fid. Duties of Corp. Directors* 3969–76 (Aspen 6th ed. 2009)17
